
 

 
521 

HOUSE JOURNAL 
 

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE 
 

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE 
 

FIRST SESSION 
 
 

Juneau, Alaska Tuesday March 14, 2017 
 

Fifty-seventh Day  
 
 
Pursuant to adjournment the House was called to order by Speaker 
Edgmon at 9:10 a.m.  
 
Roll call showed 40 members present.   
 
The invocation was offered by the Chaplain, Representative Claman.  
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
invocation be spread on the journal.  There being no objection, it was 
so ordered. 
 

With respect for the religious beliefs of all Alaskans, I offer 
the following prayer. 
 
We are thankful for our many blessings, for our families and 
friends, and for the opportunity of public service.  
 
I ask today that we remember words from the Gospel 
according to Matthew: Whatsoever you wish that others do 
unto you, do so to them, for this is the Law of the Prophets. 
(Matthew 7:12) 
 
And as we go about our daily lives, may we have: Courage: 
courage as we face difficult, challenging decisions; Wisdom: 
wisdom to find our common ground; and Forgiveness: 
forgiveness of ourselves, and forgiveness of others, knowing 
that the road ahead is not easy.  
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
522 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Finally, I ask that we remember the message from the angels 
when they appear in scripture: Have no fear. Have no fear. 
 
And I ask these things in the name of all those, remembered 
and forgotten, known and unknown, present and absent, all of 
the helpers of mankind.  Amen. 

 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Representative Parish. 
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE JOURNAL 
 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
journal for the 56th legislative day be approved as certified by the 
Chief Clerk.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE 
 
A message dated March 13 was read stating the Senate passed the 
following, and it is transmitted for consideration:  
 

FIRST READING AND REFERENCE  
OF SENATE RESOLUTIONS 

 
SCR 4 
CS FOR SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4(STA) by 
the Senate State Affairs Committee: 
 

Relating to the Task Force on Unmanned Aircraft Systems. 
 
was read the first time and referred to the House Special Committee on 
Arctic Policy, Economic Development, & Tourism. 
 

INTRODUCTION OF CITATIONS 
 
The following citation was introduced and taken up as a Special Order 
of Business: 
 
In Memoriam - Joseph Chaney 
By Representative Edgmon; Senator Hoffman  
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 523 
 

 

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
notice and publication requirements be waived and the citation, In 
Memoriam - Joseph Chaney, be taken up as a Special Order of 
Business.  There being no objection, it was so ordered. 
 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House approve the citation.  There being no objection, the following 
citation was approved and sent to enrolling: 
 
In Memoriam - Joseph Chaney  
By Representatives Edgmon, Birch, Chenault, Claman, Drummond, 
Eastman, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, Guttenberg, Johnson, Johnston, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kopp, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, 
Neuman, Ortiz, Parish, Pruitt, Rauscher, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, 
Stutes, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Westlake, Wilson, Wool; Senator Hoffman 
 

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE 
 OF HOUSE BILLS 

 
HB 176 
HOUSE BILL NO. 176 by Representatives Fansler and Gara, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to medical assistance reimbursement for ground 
emergency medical transportation services; and providing for an 
effective date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Health & Social Services 
and Finance Committees. 
 
HB 177 
HOUSE BILL NO. 177 by Representatives Tarr and Kawasaki, 
entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to the response to, and control of, aquatic 
invasive species; establishing the aquatic invasive species 
response fund; and relating to the provision of information about 
aquatic invasive species to users of the Alaska marine highway 
system." 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
524 March 14, 2017 
 

 

was read the first time and referred to the Resources and Finance 
Committees. 
 
HB 178 
HOUSE BILL NO. 178 by Representatives Eastman and Tuck, 
entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to recognition of individual veterans along 
certain veterans' memorial roads and on certain veterans' memorial 
bridges." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the House Special Committee on 
Military & Veterans' Affairs and the Transportation Committee. 
 
HB 179 
HOUSE BILL NO. 179 by Representative Stutes, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to minimum security amounts for certain air 
carriers." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Transportation and Labor & 
Commerce Committees. 
 
HB 180 
HOUSE BILL NO. 180 by Representatives Fansler and Kito, entitled: 
 

"An Act relating to money transmission and currency exchange 
businesses; relating to transmitting value that substitutes for 
money; relating to licensing requirements and registration through 
the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System and Registry; 
relating to surety bonding requirements; authorizing certain 
licensees to contract to use subdelegates for reloading funds on 
certain stored-value cards; relating to record retention, reporting 
requirements, and enforcement provisions; relating to exemptions; 
relating to money services Internet activities; relating to 
transmitting value and currency; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
was read the first time and referred to the Labor & Commerce and 
Judiciary Committees. 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 525 
 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE DAILY CALENDAR 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 
HB 59 
The following, which was not taken up on the March 13 calendar 
(page 515), was read the second time: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 59 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital 
expenses of the state's integrated comprehensive mental health 
program; and providing for an effective date." 
 

with the: Journal Page 
 
 FIN RPT CS(FIN) 11DP 448 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, HB 59 would be moved to 
the bottom of the calendar. 
 

HOUSE BILLS IN SECOND READING  
 
HB 57 
The following, which was in second reading with amendments 
pending from the March 13 calendar (page 515), was before the House 
in second reading: 
 

CS FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 57(FIN) am 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan 
program expenses of state government and for certain programs; 
capitalizing funds; repealing appropriations; making supplemental 
appropriations and reappropriations; making appropriations under 
art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the 
constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective 
date." 

 
Amendment No. 18 was offered by Representatives Wilson, Saddler, 
Eastman, Millett, Reinbold, Sullivan-Leonard, Kopp, Rauscher, 
Chenault, Pruitt, Knopp, Talerico, Johnson, Tilton, Johnston, and 
Birch: 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
526 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Page 10, line 33: 
Delete "248,501,600" 
Insert "248,400,300" 
Delete "20,000,200" 
Insert "19,898,900" 

 
Page 11, line 3: 

Delete "159,985,800" 
Insert "159,884,500" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 18 be adopted. 
 
Representative Ortiz objected. 
 
The Speaker cautioned members to maintain proper decorum in 
debate. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 18 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 18 
 

YEAS:  18   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 18 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 19 was offered by Representatives Wilson, Saddler, 
Millett, Eastman, Sullivan-Leonard, Reinbold, Kopp, Rauscher, 
Chenault, Pruitt, Knopp, Talerico, Johnson, Tilton, Johnston, and 
Birch: 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 527 
 

 

Page 5, line 23: 
Delete "13,863,500" 
Insert "13,458,700" 
Delete "13,477,400" 
Insert "13,072,600" 

 
Page 5, line 27: 

Delete "13,863,500" 
Insert "13,458,700" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 19 be adopted. 
 
Representative Seaton objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 19 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 19 
 

YEAS:  18   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 19 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 20 was offered by Representative Thompson: 
 
Page 52, following line 29: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(f)  The sum of $548,000,000 is appropriated from the earnings 

reserve account (AS 37.13.145) to the principal of the Alaska 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
528 March 14, 2017 
 

 

permanent fund to offset the effect of inflation on the principal of the 
Alaska permanent fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, and 
June 30, 2017." 
 
Reletter the following subsection accordingly. 
 
Page 74, lines 3 - 4: 

Delete ", (e), and (f)" 
Insert "and (e) - (g)" 

 
Page 75, line 1: 

Delete "7(c)" 
Insert "7(c) and (f)" 

 
Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 20 be adopted. 
 
Representative Seaton objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 20 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 20 
 

YEAS:  18   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 20 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 21 was offered by Representative Thompson: 
 
Page 52, line 16: 

Delete "AS 37.13.010(a)(1), estimated to be $244,300,000" 
Insert "AS 37.13.010(a), estimated to be $299,200,000" 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 529 
 

 

Representative Thompson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 21 be adopted. 
 
Representative Seaton objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 21 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 21 
 

YEAS:  18   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 21 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 22 was offered by Representatives Saddler, Wilson, 
Tilton, Knopp, Johnson, Pruitt, Chenault, Sullivan-Leonard, Johnston, 
Kopp, Eastman, and Reinbold: 
 
Page 27, line 33: 

Delete "13,647,800" in both places 
Insert "9,322,280" in both places 

 
Page 28, line 9: 

Delete "13,647,800" 
Insert "9,322,280" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Saddler moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 22 be adopted. 
 
Representative Westlake objected. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
530 March 14, 2017 
 

 

The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 22 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 22 
 

YEAS:  17   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Tuck, 
Westlake 
 

Absent:  Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 22 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 23 was offered by Representatives Saddler, Wilson, 
Tilton, Knopp, Johnson, Pruitt, Chenault, Sullivan-Leonard, Johnston, 
Kopp, Eastman, and Reinbold: 
 
Page 27, line 33: 

Delete "13,647,800" in both places 
Insert "10,167,163" in both places 

 
Page 28, line 9: 

Delete "13,647,800" 
Insert "10,167,163" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Saddler moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 23 be adopted. 
 
Representative Fansler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 23 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 531 
 

 

CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 23 
 

YEAS:  16   NAYS:  23   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Sullivan-Leonard, 
Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Rauscher, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, Tuck, 
Westlake, Wool 
 

Absent:  Parish 
 
And so, Amendment No. 23 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 24 was offered by Representatives Saddler, Wilson, 
Tilton, Knopp, Johnson, Pruitt, Chenault, Sullivan-Leonard, Millett, 
Johnston, Kopp, Eastman, and Reinbold: 
 
Page 27, line 33: 

Delete "13,647,800" in both places 
Insert "11,696,286" in both places 

 
Page 28, line 9: 

Delete "13,647,800" 
Insert "11,696,286" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Saddler moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 24 be adopted. 
 
Representative Westlake objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 24 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
532 March 14, 2017 
 

 

CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 24 
 

YEAS:  16   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Reinbold, Saddler, Sullivan-Leonard, 
Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Rauscher, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Talerico, Tarr, 
Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 24 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 25 was offered by Representatives Saddler, Wilson, 
Tilton, Knopp, Johnson, Pruitt, Chenault, Sullivan-Leonard, Johnston, 
Kopp, Eastman, and Reinbold: 
 
Page 27, line 33: 

Delete "13,647,800" in both places 
Insert "13,544,400" in both places 

 
Page 28, line 9: 

Delete "13,647,800" 
Insert "13,544,400" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Saddler moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 25 be adopted. 
 
Representative Fansler objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 25 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 25 
 

YEAS:  19   NAYS:  21   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 533 
 

 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Grenn, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, 
Kopp, Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 25 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess 
until 1:40 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 12:39 p.m. 
 

AFTER RECESS 
 
The Speaker called the House back to order at 1:46 p.m.  
 

HOUSE BILLS IN SECOND READING 
(continued) 

 
HB 57 
CSHB 57(FIN) am was before the House in second reading: 
 
Amendment No. 26 was offered by Representatives Tarr, Josephson, 
Stutes, LeDoux, Gara, Tuck, Spohnholz, Drummond, Foster, and 
Seaton: 
 
Page 56, line 12, following "DEVELOPMENT.": 

Insert "(a)" 
 

Page 56, following line 15: 
Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(b)  The unexpended and unobligated balance, estimated to be 

$17,000,000, of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 16, SLA 2013, 
page 12, lines 20 - 25 (Anchorage, U-Med district northern access - 
$20,000,000) is reappropriated to the public education fund 
(AS 14.17.300)." 
 
Page 75, line 1, following "10(g)": 

Insert "11(b)," 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
534 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Representative Tarr moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 26 be adopted. 
 
Representative Birch objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 26 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 26 
 

YEAS:  23   NAYS:  17   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Johnson, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, 
Westlake, Wool 
 

Nays:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, Millett, 
Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, Sullivan-Leonard, 
Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 
And so, Amendment No. 26 was adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 27 was offered by Representatives Neuman, Kopp, 
Birch, Talerico, Reinbold, Eastman, and Millett: 
 
Page 25, line 13: 

Delete "25,476,800" 
Insert "25,751,800" 
Delete "15,838,300" 
Insert "16,113,300" 

 
Page 25, following line 26: 

Insert new material to read: 
  "ALLOCATIONS 
Citizen's Advisory 275,000 
 Commission on Federal Areas" 
 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 535 
 

 

Representative Neuman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 27 be adopted. 
 
Representative Tarr objected and withdrew the objection. 
 
Representative Neuman moved and asked unanimous consent to 
withdraw Amendment No. 27.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
Amendment No. 28 was offered by Representative Neuman: 
 
Page 25, following line 12: 

Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that the sum of $250,000 collected 
from snowmobile registrations, as designated in the fiscal year 2017 
capital budget, be appropriated to the Department of Natural 
Resources to provide grants for nonprofit organizations, businesses, 
agencies, and local governments to groom snowmobile trails, develop 
and maintain trails and trail-related facilities, and provide for 
snowmobile safety and education programs statewide." 
 
Representative Neuman moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 28 be adopted. 
 
There was objection.  
 
Representative Neuman moved and asked unanimous consent to 
withdraw Amendment No. 28.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
Amendment No. 29 was offered by Representatives Saddler, Wilson, 
Tilton, Knopp, Johnson, Pruitt, Chenault, Sullivan-Leonard, Millett, 
Johnston, Kopp, Eastman, and Reinbold: 
 
Page 28, following line 8: 

Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that Village Public Safety Officer 
grant administrators disburse funds to grantees bimonthly." 
 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
536 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Representative Saddler moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 29 be adopted. 
 
Representative Foster objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 29 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 29 
 

YEAS:  18   NAYS:  21   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  1 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 

Absent:  Claman 
 
And so, Amendment No. 29 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, the House would recess 
until 6:30 p.m.; and so, the House recessed at 3:06 p.m. 
 

AFTER RECESS 
 
The Speaker called the House back to order at 6:49 p.m.  
 

HOUSE BILLS IN SECOND READING 
(continued) 

 
HB 57 
CSHB 57(FIN) am was before the House in second reading. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, Amendment No. 30 would 
be moved to the end of the amendments. 
 
Amendment No. 31 was not offered. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 537 
 

 

Amendment No. 32 was offered by Representatives Guttenberg, 
Westlake, Spohnholz, Gara, Ortiz, Wool, Claman, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
Tuck, Stutes, Kawasaki, Josephson, Drummond, Fansler, LeDoux, 
Seaton, Foster, Parish, and Tarr: 
 
Page 32, following line 21: 

Insert new material to read: 
"It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Transportation 
and Public Facilities not use any appropriation to hire further private 
sector contractors until a study on the overall delivery of capital 
projects and optimization of those capital projects, from onset to 
closeout, is conducted. To proceed with privatization, the study must 
show how the state would save money by contracting out positions to 
the private sector and how the state's services would be improved by 
contracting out positions to the private sector. Without demonstrating 
a clear economic benefit to the state, privatization may not proceed." 
 
Representative Guttenberg moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 32 be adopted. 
 
Representative Knopp objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 32 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 32 
 

YEAS:  20   NAYS:  20   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Spohnholz, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 

Nays:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, Seaton, Stutes, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 
And so, Amendment No. 32 was not adopted. 
 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
538 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Amendment No. 33 was offered by Representatives Rauscher and 
Kawasaki: 
 
Page 28, line 8: 

Delete "should" 
Insert "shall" 

 
Representative Rauscher moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 33 be adopted.  There being no objection, it was so 
ordered.  
 
Representative Seaton moved and asked unanimous consent to rescind 
previous action in failing to adopt Amendment No. 32 (page 537). 
 
There was objection.  
 
The question being:  "Shall the House rescind previous action in 
failing to adopt Amendment No. 32?"  The roll was taken with the 
following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Rescind previous action on Amendment No. 32 
 

YEAS:  22   NAYS:  18   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 

Nays:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 
And so, the motion passed.  
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 32 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 32 
 

YEAS:  22   NAYS:  18   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 539 
 

 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 

Nays:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 
And so, Amendment No. 32 was adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 34 was offered by Representatives Seaton and Foster: 
 
Page 56, line 22: 

Delete "sec. 22(n)" 
Insert "sec. 22(o)" 

 
Page 66, following line 20: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(g)  The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated from the general 

fund to the public education fund (AS 14.17.300)." 
 
Reletter the following subsections accordingly. 
 
Page 67, line 24: 

Delete "(n)" 
Insert "(o)" 

 
Page 68, line 1: 

Delete "(o)" 
Insert "(p)" 

 
Page 74, following line 31: 

Insert a new subsection to read: 
"(e)  If the amount of the appropriation made in sec. 35(c), ch. 3, 

4SSLA 2016, is insufficient to cover the appropriation from the 
general fund made in sec. 22(g) of this Act, the appropriation made in 
sec. 22(g) of this Act is reduced by the amount of the shortfall." 
 
Page 75, line 1: 

Delete "and 29" 
Insert "22(g), 29, and 32(e)" 

 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
540 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Representative Seaton moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 34 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 34 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 34 
 

YEAS:  22   NAYS:  18   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 

Nays:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 
And so, Amendment No. 34 was adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 35 was offered by Representatives Reinbold and 
Knopp: 
 
Page 7, line 33: 

Delete "236,608,500" 
Insert "229,680,900" 
Delete "215,693,700" 
Insert "208,766,100" 

 
Page 8, line 6: 

Delete "10,209,300" 
Insert "3,281,700" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 35 be adopted. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 541 
 

 

Representative Kawasaki objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 35 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 35 
 

YEAS:  15   NAYS:  25   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Knopp, Millett, Neuman, 
Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, 
Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Johnston, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kopp, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Ortiz, Parish, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, 
Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 35 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 36 was offered by Representatives Reinbold and 
Knopp: 
 
Page 23, line 5: 

Delete "48,727,600" 
Insert "46,602,600" 
Delete "22,028,700" 
Insert "19,903,700" 

 
Page 23, line 19: 

Delete "8,942,100" 
Insert "6,817,100" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 36 be adopted. 
 
Representative Grenn objected. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
542 March 14, 2017 
 

 

The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 36 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 36 
 

YEAS:  16   NAYS:  24   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Millett, 
Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, 
Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kopp, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Ortiz, Parish, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, 
Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 36 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 37 was offered by Representatives Reinbold and 
Knopp: 
 
Page 20, line 14: 

Delete "1,692,844,000" 
Insert "1,692,382,000" 
Delete "517,729,400" 
Insert "517,267,400" 

 
Page 20, line 15: 

Delete "140,054,800" 
Insert "139,592,800" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Reinbold moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 37 be adopted. 
 
Representative Gara objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 37 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 543 
 

 

CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 37 
 

YEAS:  13   NAYS:  27   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Knopp, Kopp, Neuman, 
Pruitt, Reinbold, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Johnston, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, 
LeDoux, Millett, Ortiz, Parish, Rauscher, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, 
Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wilson, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 37 was not adopted. 
 
Representative Saddler placed a call of the House and lifted the call. 
 
Amendment No. 38 was not offered.  
 
Amendment No. 39 was offered by Representatives Tilton, Wilson, 
Saddler, Millett, Sullivan-Leonard, Kopp, Rauscher, Chenault, Knopp, 
Talerico, Johnson, Johnston, and Birch: 
 
Page 5, line 14: 

Delete "11,580,900" 
Insert "9,448,700" 
Delete "6,637,300" 
Insert "6,419,600" 
Delete "4,943,600" 
Insert "3,029,100" 

 
Page 5, line 17: 

Delete all material. 
 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Tilton moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 39 be adopted. 
 
Representative Guttenberg objected. 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
544 March 14, 2017 
 

 

The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 39 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 39 
 

YEAS:  19   NAYS:  21   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Grenn, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, 
Kopp, Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 39 was not adopted. 
 
Amendment No. 40 was offered by Representatives Wilson, Reinbold, 
Millett, Sullivan-Leonard, Johnston, Birch, Pruitt, Saddler, Johnson, 
Tilton, and Knopp: 
 
Page 16, line 27: 

Delete "60,073,900" 
Insert "58,428,700" 

 
Page 16, line 28: 

Delete "13,645,000" 
Insert "15,290,200" 

 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 40 be adopted. 
 
There was objection.  
 
Amendment to Amendment No. 40 was offered by Representative 
Kawasaki: 
 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 545 
 

 

Under Page 16, line 27: 
 Delete all material. 
 
Representative Kawasaki moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment to Amendment No. 40 be adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson objected and withdrew the objection.  There 
being no further objection, Amendment to Amendment No. 40 was 
adopted. 
 
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent to 
withdraw Amendment No. 40 as amended.  There being no objection, 
it was so ordered.  
 
Amendment No. 41 was offered by Representative Wilson: 
 
Page 10, line 33: 

Delete "248,501,600" 
Insert "246,501,600" 
Delete "20,000,200" 
Insert "18,000,200" 

 
Page 11, line 17: 

Delete all material. 
 
Adjust fund sources and totals accordingly. 
 
Representative Wilson moved and asked unanimous consent that 
Amendment No. 41 be adopted. 
 
Representative Drummond objected. 
 
The question being:  "Shall Amendment No. 41 be adopted?"  The roll 
was taken with the following result: 
 
CSHB 57(FIN) am 
Second Reading 
Amendment No. 41 
 

YEAS:  18   NAYS:  22   EXCUSED:  0   ABSENT:  0 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
546 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Yeas:  Birch, Chenault, Eastman, Johnson, Johnston, Knopp, Kopp, 
Millett, Neuman, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Thompson, Tilton, Wilson 
 

Nays:  Claman, Drummond, Edgmon, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Ortiz, Parish, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Tarr, Tuck, Westlake, Wool 
 
And so, Amendment No. 41 was not adopted. 
 
The Speaker stated that, without objection, CSHB 57(FIN) am would 
be held to tomorrow's calendar in second reading. 
 
The House adjourned. 
 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
(continued) 

 
HB 59 
The following, which was moved to the bottom of the calendar 
(page 525), was not taken up this legislative day: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 59 
"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital 
expenses of the state's integrated comprehensive mental health 
program; and providing for an effective date." 

 
HB 59 will advance to third reading on tomorrow's calendar.  
 

LEGISLATIVE CITATIONS 
 
The following citations were not taken up today and will be on 
tomorrow's calendar: 
 
Honoring - University of Alaska Fairbanks Mine Design Team  
By Representatives Wool, Edgmon, Birch, Chenault, Claman, 
Drummond, Eastman, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, Guttenberg, 
Johnson, Johnston, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kopp, Kreiss-
Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, Neuman, Ortiz, Parish, Pruitt, Rauscher, 
Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Westlake, Wilson; Senator Bishop 
 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
March 14, 2017 547 
 

 

Honoring - Roxy Wright  
By Senators Coghill, Bishop; Representatives Edgmon, Birch, 
Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Eastman, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Guttenberg, Johnson, Johnston, Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kopp, 
Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, Neuman, Ortiz, Parish, Pruitt, 
Rauscher, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Sullivan-Leonard, 
Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Westlake, Wilson, Wool 
 
In Memoriam - James Matthew Price  
By Representatives Edgmon, Birch, Chenault, Claman, Drummond, 
Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, Guttenberg, Johnson, Johnston, 
Josephson, Kawasaki, Kito, Kopp, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, Millett, 
Neuman, Ortiz, Parish, Pruitt, Rauscher, Saddler, Seaton, Spohnholz, 
Stutes, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Tarr, Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, 
Westlake, Wilson, Wool; Senator Hoffman 
 
Honoring - University of Alaska Fairbanks Centennial  
By Representatives Kawasaki, Wool, Guttenberg, Edgmon, Birch, 
Chenault, Claman, Drummond, Eastman, Fansler, Foster, Gara, Grenn, 
Johnson, Johnston, Josephson, Kito, Kopp, Kreiss-Tomkins, LeDoux, 
Millett, Neuman, Ortiz, Parish, Pruitt, Rauscher, Reinbold, Saddler, 
Seaton, Spohnholz, Stutes, Sullivan-Leonard, Talerico, Tarr, 
Thompson, Tilton, Tuck, Westlake, Wilson 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
HJR 13 
Representatives Birch and Knopp added as cosponsors to: 
 

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 13 
Urging the United States Congress to divide the United States 
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. 

 
HB 81 
Representative Grenn added as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 81 
"An Act making an entity that is exempt from federal taxation 
under 26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3), (4), (6), (12), or (19) (Internal Revenue 
Code) and a federally recognized tribe eligible for a loan from the 



HOUSE JOURNAL 
548 March 14, 2017 
 

 

Alaska energy efficiency revolving loan fund; relating to loans 
from the Alaska energy efficiency revolving loan fund; and 
relating to the annual report published by the Alaska Housing 
Finance Corporation." 

 
HB 102 
Representative Fansler removed as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 102 
"An Act relating to instruction in a language other than English; 
and relating to limited teacher certificates." 

 
HB 175 
Representative Tarr added as a cosponsor to: 
 

HOUSE BILL NO. 175 
"An Act ratifying an interstate compact to elect the President and 
Vice-President of the United States by national popular vote; and 
making related changes to statutes applicable to the selection by 
voters of electors for candidates for President and Vice-President 
of the United States and to the duties of those electors." 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
House committee schedules are published under separate cover. 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Representative Tuck moved and asked unanimous consent that the 
House adjourn until 10:00 a.m., March 15 (page 546).  There being no 
objection, the House adjourned at 8:54 p.m. 
 

Crystaline Jones 
Chief Clerk 

 


